3 The Court’s reasonable belief does not rest on the Government’s proffer about drug-sniffing 
dogs alerting to the currency.  (First Case Dkt. No. 1 at 4–5, Second Case Dkt. No. 1 at 4.)  The 
Court takes no position on that information at this time.  See, e.g., U.S. v. Six Hundred Thirty-
Nine Thousand Five Hundred & Fifty-Eight Dollars ($639,558) In U.S. Currency, 955 F.2d 712, 
714 n.2 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (commenting on the prevalence of currency tainted with drug residue);  
U.S. v. $60,020.00 U.S. Currency, 41 F. Supp. 3d 277, 288 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) (Feldman, M.J.) 
(reviewing cases and noting that “this Court is aware of differing views as to the evidentiary